The Hitachi HN28F101 is a 131072-word x 8-bit
CMOS flash Memory, realizing on-board
programming.  It programs or erases data with only
on-board power supply (12 V VPP supply/5 V
VCC supply).  It programs data with fast program-
ming algorithm by command inputs.  It has two
types of erase algorithm : automatic erase and fast
erase by command inputs.  Automatic erase func-

32-pin TSOP
32-pin PLCC
Ordering Information
Type No. Access time Package
——————————————————————–
HN28F101P-12 120 ns 32-pin plastic
——————————————— DIP
HN28F101P-15 150 ns (DP-32)
———————————————
HN28F101P-20 200 ns
——————————————————————–
HN28F101FP-12 120 ns 32-pin plastic
——————————————— SOP
HN28F101FP-15 150 ns (FP-32D)
———————————————
HN28F101FP-20 200 ns
——————————————————————–
HN28F101T-12 120 ns 32-pin plastic
——————————————— TSOP
HN28F101T-15 150 ns (TFP-32DA)
———————————————
HN28F101T-20 200 ns
————————————————–——————
HN28F101R-12 120 ns 32-pin plastic
——————————————— TSOP
HN28F101R-15 150 ns (TFP-32DAR)
———————————————
HN28F101R-20 200 ns
——————————————————————–
HN28F101CP-12 120 ns 32-pin
——————————————— PLCC
HN28F101CP-15 150 ns (CP-32)
———————————————
HN28F101CP-20 200 ns
——————————————————————–
HN28F101 Series
131072-word × 8-bit CMOS Flash Memory
Ordering Information (cont.)
Type No. Access time Package
——————————————————————–
HN28F101TD-12 120 ns 32-pin plastic
——————————————— TSOP
HN28F101TD-15 150 ns (TFP-32D)
———————————————
HN28F101TD-20 200 ns
——————————————————————–
HN28F101RD-12 120 ns 32-pin plastic
——————————————— TSOP
HN28F101RD-15 150 ns (TFP-32DR)
———————————————
HN28F101RD-20 200 ns
——————————————————————–
Pin Arrangement
2
HN28F101 Series HN28F101 Series
HN28F101P/FP Series HN28F101CP Series
1
2
3
4